

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.600 of 2003

Date : 20.12.2022

Time : 12.57 P.M.

Name : Mr.K.Sriramachandra (DW 1)

Age : 49 Years

Father's Name : Mr.K.Venkatakkrishna

Residential Address : Flat No.A1, I floor, Adarsha Flats, Old No.48,
New No.8, Sarangapani Street, T.Nagar,
Chennai 600 017.

DW1 examined in chief by Ms.Shajina, Learned Counsel for the
Defendant.

Solemnly affirmed:

I am the 4th defendant herein. I am filing my proof affidavit stating
the facts of this case and the same may be treated as part and parcel of
my examination-in-chief.

Time: 01.01 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness
and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before
me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.600 of 2003

Date : 24.04.2023

Time : 01.16 P.M.

Name : Mr.K.Sriramachandra (DW 1)

DW1 further examined in chief by Ms.Shajina, Learned Counsel for the Defendant.

Solemnly affirmed:

The following documents may be marked as exhibits.

Ex.D1 is the original Income Tax return for the year 1999-2000 with Audit report dated 25.07.2002.

Ex.D2 is the original Income Tax return for the year 2000-2001 with Audit report dated 25.07.2002.

Ex.D3 is the original Income Tax return for the year 2001-2002 with Audit report dated 29.08.2007.

Ex.D4 is the original Income Tax return for the year 2002-2003 with Audit report dated 17.09.2007.

Ex.D5 is the original Income Tax return for the year 2003-2004 with Audit report dated 22.09.2007.

Time: 01.21 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER - I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.600 of 2003

Date : 05.07.2023

Time : 11.20 P.M.

Name : Mr.K.Sriramachandra (DW 1)

DW1 further examined in chief by Mr.K.P.Ashok, Learned Counsel for the Defendant.

Solemnly affirmed:

Ex.D6 are the series of original letter dated 10.03.2000, acknowledgment card and receipt.

Ex.D7 are the series of original letter dated 05.09.2001, acknowledgment card, receipt and original letter dated 21.08.2001.

Ex.D8 are the series of original letter dated 08.01.2001, acknowledgment card and receipt.

Ex.D9 are the series of original letter dated 24.01.2001, acknowledgment card and receipt.

Time: 11.32 A.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.600 of 2003

Date : 15.09.2023

Time : 11.00 A.M.

Name : Mr.K.Sriramachandra (DW 1)

DW1 further examined in chief by Mr.K.P.Ashok, Learned Counsel for the Defendant.

Solemnly affirmed:

Ex.D10 are the series of original letter dated 01.06.2001 with O/c, original letter dated 21.05.2001, acknowledgment card and postal receipt.

Ex.D11 are the series of original letter dated 09.03.2002, Demand Draft/pay order application form (challan) dated 09.03.2002, acknowledgment card and postal receipt.

Ex.D12 are the series of original letter dated 13.03.2003, Demand Draft/pay order application form (challan) dated 13.03.2003, acknowledgment card and postal receipt.

Ex.D13 are the series of original letter dated 18.02.1999 and original voucher dated 24.02.1999.

Ex.D14 are the series of original letter dated 18.02.1999 and original voucher dated 26.07.1999.

Ex.D15 is the original receipt issued by Jayavel dated 12.05.2001 .

Ex.D16 is the original receipt issued by Suresh dated 12.05.2001.

Ex.D17 is the original receipt issued by Jagannath dated 12.05.2001.

Ex.D18 is the original cahs receipt dated nil.

Ex.D19 is the original bill dated 13.11.1994.

Time: 11.19 A.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER – I

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL MASTER I,
HIGH COURT, MADRAS

C.S.600 of 2003

Date : 24.11.2025

Time : 12.20 P.M.

Name : Mr.K.Sriramachandra (DW 1)

DW1 further examined in chief by Mr.K.P.Ashok, the Learned Counsel for the Defendant.

Solemnly affirmed:

Ex.D20 is the photocopy of the Pay Order issued by the Court of Principal Senior Civil Judges, Tirupati dated 19.02.2001 for Rs.9,96,241/-. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 19.02.2021).

Ex.D21 is the proposed construction of Building for KSRTC and Approved Building Plan dated 02.11.2002 & 18.09.2002. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 18.09.2021).

Ex.D22 is the Letter dated 16.03.2004 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with acknowledgment card.

Ex.D23 is the Letter dated 26.03.2005 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with postal receipt.

Ex.D24 is the Letter dated 10.04.2006 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with acknowledgment card.

Ex.D25 is the Letter dated 30.03.2007 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with acknowledgment card.

Ex.D26 is the Letter dated 31.03.2008 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with original acknowledgment card.

Ex.D27 is the photocopy of the Letter dated 31.03.2009 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with the photocopy of the acknowledgment card.

Ex.D28 is the photocopy of the Letter dated 15.03.2011 by the Managing Trustee of the first defendant to the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirpathi Devasthanam with original acknowledgment card.

(The learned counsel for the plaintiff objects to mark the documents Ex.D22 to Ex.D28 the documents are subsequent to the suit and Ex.D20, Ex.D27 and Ex.D28 are photocopies).

Ex.D29 is the photocopy of the Deposit Receipt for the amount of Rs.4,40,355/- dated 18.11.2008. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 30.08.2001 and the value is Rs,5,57,391/-).

Ex.D30 is the photocopy of the Deposit Receipt for the amount of Rs.3,66,895/- dated 09.02.2011. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 09.02.2001).

Ex.D31 is the photocopy of the Deposit Receipt for the amount of Rs.3,64,000/- dated 20.06.2011. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as Rs.3,98,856/-).

Ex.D32 is the Letter issued by the Managing Trustee of the Trust to the Chartered Accountant to produce the documents dated 30.01.2009.

Ex.D33 is the Letter from the Chartered Accountant to the Trust dated 03.02.2009.

Ex.D34 is the Letter issued by the Chartered Accountant to the first plaintiff Venugopal dated 16.08.2002.

Ex.D35 is the Rent Receipt Book of the Trust from 01.01.2007 to 01.02.2011. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 01.10.2009 to 01.11.2009).

Ex.D36 is the photocopy of the Letter issued by the Managing Trustee of the Trust to the Manager, Andra Bank, Tirumala Branch dated 20.07.2011.

Ex.D37 is the Customer Account Ledger Report from Andra Bank Tirumala Bank from 01.04.2008 to 06.08.2011. (In proof affidavit it is wrongly typed as 11.10.2008 to 01.04.2011).

Ex.D38 is the photocopy of the Letter issued by the Managing Trustee to

the Executive Officer, Tirumala Tirupati Devasthanam dated 15.03.2011.
Ex.D39 is the photocopy of the Letter from the Estate Officer
TT.Devasthanam, Tirumala dated 06.04.2011.

(The learned counsel for the plaintiff objects to mark the documents
Ex.D29 to Ex.D39 the documents are subsequent to the suit and Ex.D29
to Ex.D31 & Ex.D33, Ex.D34, Ex.D36, Ex.D38 and Ex.D39 are
photocopies).

Time: 01.15 P.M.

Taken down in open Court, read over and explained to the witness
and the same is admitted by the witness to be correct and signed before
me.

ADDITIONAL MASTER - I